## Lakeside Youth Football & Cheer

P.O. Box 1486 Lakeside, Ca 92040 lakesidevaqueros.org



## **Refund Policy for 2024**

Lakeside Youth Football & Cheer has the legal right to require a charge for registration/ membership fees for participation in its program (California Code of Corporations Section 5311 and Section 5351). Once obtained, LYFC is under no legal obligation to refund such fees even if the participant resigns, is injured prior or during the season, or is suspended or expelled (California Code of Corporations, Section 5340(b) and Section 5341(g)).

However, LYFC will grant refunds, ONLY using the following guidelines and dates listed below:

- 1. All refund requests are subject to the approval of the Board and require a 2/3 vote.
- 2. All refund requests must be submitted in writing to the Board and are contingent upon return of all league property and/or equipment. No refunds are automatic or compulsory.
  - Before May 15th = 100% refunded
  - Before June 15th = 100% refunded, minus uniform cost.
  - Before August 1st = 50% refunded, minus uniform cost
  - August 1st August 14th = 25% refunded, minus uniform cost.
  - On or After August 15th = NO REFUNDS. NO EXCEPTIONS.

Player Name (Print)

Parent Signature

Date

Lakeside Youth Football and Cheer will not refund any credit card processing fees, merchandise fees, or any other non-registration fee incurred.